

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

KEVIN CLARKE, TREVOR BOECKMANN,
HARRY CRANE, CORWIN SMIDT,
PREDICT IT, INC., ARISTOTLE
INTERNATIONAL, INC., MICHAEL
BEELER, MARK BORGHI, RICHARD
HANANIA, JAMES D. MILLER, JOSIAH
NEELEY, GRANT SCHNEIDER, and WES
SHEPHERD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00909

The Honorable Lee Yeakel

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Michael J. Edney
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
T: (202) 778-2204
medney@huntonak.com

John J. Byron
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
227 West Monroe Street
Suite 4700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
T: (312) 577-1300 / F: (312) 577-1370
jbyron@steptoe.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Kevin Clarke, Trevor
Boeckmann, Harry Crane, Corwin Smidt, Predict It,
Inc. Aristotle International, Inc., Michael Beeler,
Mark Borghi, Richard Hanania, James D. Miller,
Josiah Neeley, Grant Schneider, and Wes Shepherd*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The PredictIt Market Offers Reliable Data on the Outcome of Elections and
 Other Significant Political Questions.....3

 B. The CFTC Abruptly Orders the PredictIt Market to Close.....5

ARGUMENT7

I. The Revocation Is Judicially Reviewable Final Agency Action7

 A. The Revocation Marked the Consummation of the Agency’s Decisionmaking
 Process about the Market.....8

 B. The Revocation Is an Action from Which Legal Consequences Flow14

II. The Revocation Is Reviewable as a Revocation of a License Under Section 558(c) of
the APA.....15

III. The Revocation Was Not an Unreviewable Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion.....18

IV. The Investor, Academic, and Market Operator Plaintiffs Have Standing18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air N. Am. v. Dep’t of Transp., 937 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 16

Apache Corp. v. Chevedden, 696 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D. Tex. 2010) 13

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. United States, 774 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 16

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 8

Bloomberg L.P. v. CFTC, 949 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 20

Board of Trade of the City of Chicago v. SEC, 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 12, 13, 18

Ciba-Geigy v. EPA, 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 7

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)
..... 18

DTCC v. Data Repository (U.S.) LLC v. CFTC, 25 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 11

Frozen Food Express v. United States, 351 U.S. 40 (1956) 14, 15

Gallagher & Ascher Co. v. Simon, 687 F.2d 1067 (7th Cir. 1982) 17

Gerber Prod. Co. v. Perdue, 254 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017) 11

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 18

Heckler v. Cheney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 12

Holistic Candelers & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA, 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 12

Kixmiller v. SEC, 492 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 12

Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc., 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Libby v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 551 F. Supp. 3d 724 (W.D. Tex. 2021) 7

Linda R. S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973) 18

Louisiana State v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) 15

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA, 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 12, 13

McDonald v. U.S., No. H-04-1845, 2005 WL 1571215 (S.D. Tex. June 30, 2005)..... 9

N.Y. City Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC, 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995) 13

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dept. of Educ., 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 20

Pillsbury Co. v. United States, 18 F. Supp. 2d 1034, 1036 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1998)..... 16

PlainsCapital Bank v. Rogers, 715 F. App’x 325 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 7, 19

Poplar Grove Planting and Refining Co. Inc. v. Bache Halsey Stuart Inc. , 465 F. Supp. 585 (M.D. La. 1979)..... 14

Rollerson v. Brazos River Harbor Navigation Dist. of Brazoria Cnty. Tex., 6 F.4th 633 (5th Cir. 2021) 9

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) 9, 11

Sheridan Kalorama Association v. Christopher, 49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 17

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 18

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC, 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 12

Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Cntys. Dist. Adult Prob. Dep’t v. Dole, 948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991) 17

Texas v. EEOC, 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 15

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 7, 11, 20

Ursack Inc. v. Sierra Interagency Black Bear Grp., 639 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

W. Ill. Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman, 150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9, 11

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)..... 18

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 6..... 10

7 U.S.C. § 1314

Regulations

7 C.F.R. §§ 140.99 8, 9

Other Authorities

Civil Monetary Penalty Guidance, CFTC: Div. of Enforcement (May 20, 2020), <https://www.cftc.gov/media/3896/EnfPenaltyGuidance052020/download>..... 14

Order Prohibiting the Listing or Trading of Political Event Contracts, CFTC (Apr. 2, 2012),
<https://tinyurl.com/3kwpb6td>..... 17
